OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney
333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Flaor

Long Beach, CA 90802-4664

© . N O W N

RN N R N NN NN =2 A A A Al A A o
e ~N O g A W N =2 O O 00 N OO ;R W N A

SECOND AMENDIVIENT TO LEASE NO. 29961
29961

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO LEASE NO. 29961 is made and entered,
in duplicate as of August 8, 2016, for reference purposes only, pursuant to a minute order
adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting held on April 18,
2008, by and between the CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation and trust
grantee of the State of California of certain tide and submerged lands within the limits of
said City ("City") and BEACH VENTURES INTERNATIONAL, INC., with a business
address of 5411 East Ocean Boulevard, Long Beach, California, 90802 ("Lesseeg").

WHEREAS, City and Lessee entered into that certain Lease dated as of
January 19, 2007 (the “Lease”), pursuant to which Lessee leased from City a portion of
the Belmont Veterans Memorial Pier to conduct various operations and services more
particularly described in the Lease; and

WHEREAS, City and Lessee entered into a First Amendment to the Lease,
dated February 2, 2016 to reduce the minimum rent, increase certain percentage rents,
add an annual in-kind consideration for City use, and assign the Lease to Beach
Ventures International, Inc. as successor in interest to Beach Ventures Enterprises, Inc.;
and

WHEREAS, City and Lessee desire to exercise the first extension under the
Lease to extend the term to August 31, 2021;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms and conditions in
Lease No. 29961 and herein, the parties agree as follows:

1. Section 3 of the Lease is amended in its entiréty to read as follows:

“3. TERM. The term of this Lease shiall commence at 12:01 a.m. on
September 1, 2006 and shall terminate at midnight on August 31, 2021. Upon
termination of this Lease (whether by lapse of time or 'otherwise), Lessee shall quit and
surrender possession of the Premises and remove its personal property therefrom. The

term of this Lease may be extended for one (1) additional five-year period at the sole
1

LTV:bg A14-01780 (217/16)
C:\Users\alkosofisppDatalLocal\MicrosoftWindows\Temporary Internet Files\Content.Outlook\ADJZMRLAV0654130.00C




OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY .

CHARILES PARKIN, City Attorney
333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor

Long Beach, CA 90802-4664

O o0 N O s W N -

N N N N N NN NN A A oy s e A A s o
o ~N O kR W N A2 O © OO~ R WN

discretion of the City Manager of the City of Long Beach.”

2. Except as expressly amended herein, all terms and conditions in
Lease No. 29961 and as amended by the First Amended Lease, are ratified and
confirmed and shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this document to be duly

executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated herein.

BEACH VENTURES INTERNATIONAL,
INC. as successor in interest to BEACH
VENTURES ENTERPRISES, INC., a

Califbrnia co\p;\r/a\tf\n/\/\/\
O \0-W e gy /\/) , ,4/

Name Fn,‘E\) Vi A MA.
Title =0

0.\

?ﬁ}/\ \\0 , 2016 By“E A QW/M
Name = v
Title_ C x> ~ OEC..
‘L.essee”

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal

/ corporation EXECUTED PURSU/
) SLL.T]ON 301
Af2 3 %é; 2016 By //’M THE CITY Gty
City Manager
-~ Asslstant CI
ity ty Monager_

This Second Amendment to Lease No. 29961 is approved as to form on

:L/rz, , 20186.
CHARLES PARKH, City Attorney
o a4

’ Deputy

2

LTV:bg A14-01780 (2/17/16)
CiUsers\alkoscfAppData\Local\MicrosoftWindows\Temporary Internet Files\Content. Qutlook\ADJZMRLAVI0654130.D0C

NT
OF
R.




